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DISCOURSE PARTICLES

7/
4 2i7 he really go the Manila? (aya")

/
(excuge) k as L But I was sick the

. 2 ’
(Patience) Pom; ) 7 w o
- , |
(-uotative) “nn! ) They say you are rich. (daw, kuno)

[}g | Are you finished now? (na)
(sustaining) ?Q

(conseouence) '-'3

(tuestion)

(kagei)

ait first. (muna)

(Gurative)

I am: not {inished yet. (pa)

Uhen he con:es, then we'll g0,

— -

=
(iramediate) { ! 9 ‘_L_d 13

0 yk')q' la’oc%nrlmuq v 7 ¥(agad)

(lirziting) mi ’? Just a little is lefi, (lamang)
(reflexive) man I mysell will do it. (misio)

(estirqaie) !&.I!!S It is justi aboui reacdy. (halos)

‘ \alun-

(emphatic) e o “he is very, very leautiful. (talaga)
, ‘

(discovery) Ch my goodness, ii's done. (rala)

(aifirmative) ! Pln Yes, Iknow alrea”y. (nga', ngani')

. / ? C Iz J |

(lgnorance) I 7o not know. (aywan, am>ot, tao)

/s . e ' e : :
(rerinissive) mﬂlgﬁt! May I borrow thist (maari!, pwe’e)

You might fall. (yata')

(optative) S Qllln ! I would like @

naman |, _
(answer} LA ood afternoon. (ran, din, naman)
. [ . ,
(~ealifying) . .., 0.. He is sor:elwhat rich.

(1itt{e)

co8sinility)

, little oney only.

recyo,

(r}ayon

(sana)

racsa)
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135.
136.
137.
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139.
14C.
141,
142,
14 3.
144,
145,
146.
CQMPARISONS WfI‘H ADJECTIVES.
147.

148.

145.

one baby

one flower

one houge(hold)

two children

three people

four bananas

five sheets of paper
six shirts

seven cigarettes

eight stones

-‘ nine eggs

These three black cats were :Erowne::?....déhig ?aﬂug A PU:SO.?#-

me/.‘mg [{e¥ bﬁj Ut
wtuny T sampd: o
Yneq'G\J a 5&\ é
?aclwa.g Randk

?a'HuD T

?&Pof\' 2o sci:gin

, P
o °,“D a

Ifmbua lCL

Those six fat men killec the carabao. C{Q‘\-ﬂl) "’&nam ‘o Vna‘\"q\xig lo.ki.l-u pe‘\'e. Ae?ig

My food is better than the maid's.
He is the richest king in the worl<,

I am taller/shorter than you.

HBoums \a_g #

banwa,
"'1’34& %

?Q\Cﬂm&\cuaH‘a.D ToxT LED mcd)“us ?q's
MAS < mabdhy > KW (kesa) keka..

150, I amn the fatest one-in our family. tja'ilcu. ?ED ?'élcama+a.\)of? ldg mbf’lus [ faml!bq_

N. B. nossgible irrealis verb slots:

1. imverative (negative,/positive)

2. past or perfective negatives

3. aorist or a verbhial,interrogative constructions.



VEREBAL RELATIONS

151. (MUTUAL) They talker to each other.

152. They shoot at eac?a other.

153. Ve will write tc each other,

154, (RELATION) father an< son M\t&—t& ‘CL.

155. They are mother and child.- mi Y\AQ_ ‘Ck.

156; Ve are first cousins. mipi SN ko.‘to..

157. (RECIPROCAL) I want to talk tc you.

1536. He wantis ic see/meet with us,

155, (ABILITATIVE,CAUSCATIVE) makes one thirsty (mawa yan inuman)
16C. soperific/makes one sleeny Cma‘\‘\m:l& 3&)

161. makes you hungry (dwnu?om. 3&)

162. makes vs tire” ('mamwo- 9“-)

163. (INTENSIVE) They ate an~ ate at the party last night.

164, Ve walke and walke~ all ‘ay.

GENERAT PI—tRASES ANT GREETINGS.

165. GooZ morning/noon, day, afternoon, evening.

166. Vhere are you g:oing?

167. Vhere have you heen ?

168, I'll just go ahea  (of you). .
165. Thank you... You're welcome. SOJ wmai (da‘laﬂ a Salam'a. ‘ a|a.9 nanu naman.

17¢. How old are ybu nowé Pllajﬂ O \(CI.D ba.nwa..

171. (SPECIAL POSSESSICN). This is my eye.../carabao, .. house...,/amulet.



ADDITIONAL VOCABULARY ITEMS.

172.
173.
174.
175,
176.
199,
17€.
179.
180,
1&1.
1€2,
1€3.
1€4.
1€5.
1€6.
1867.
€€,
1€9.
18<.
191,
192,
193.
154,
155.
196.
197.
188.
189.

200G,

2C1,

202,
20 3.
204,
203,
206.
207.
20¢€,
209.

210,
211.
212.
213.
214,
215.

accustome/used to
anger;angry
answer/reply kivoll
anus

areca nut

ask/ouegtion kut ~ \.(u‘bnmm

betel leaf
hoil (water) - bu\ﬁu.\

horrow/lend dazramsam ~ ando.mn

breakfast o.\musa\
butterily :
call

ceiling

chest/Hust

coconut shell-~half/ladle
companion

cough

crow/hlackhirsd

deer

difficult/har © wmasakit
girty laun-ry

goor PaSbU\

east

easy maliguwo-

eggplant

fall/dropn

fast/quick mabi\is
fence baked

flavor of unripe banana’
floor

forget ko_\mli\)um
rog  tugole

husk of rice
if/when(ever) TIUN)
itch(y)
joke/funny picw  ‘deang’
kick

lame/cripplec

last night  Nobent

last weels

lie/cdeceive

lie-=-on haclk

lie-~on sice

lie--on storrach

216,
2117.
218,
219,
220,
221,
222.
223.
224,
225,
2.6,
221.
22€,
229,
230.
231,
232,
239,
234,
235.
236.
2539 .;
238.

239,

240,
241,
242,
243.
244,
245,
240,
2417,
24€.
2485,
25C.
251,

ATy

483.
254.
259.
256,
257.
256,
259.

lightweight ™Mayan
lonely ‘UD“U ‘sad’
lose/migplace

lungs

massage

masturbate

mat

monkey

must, should do.?oit
nape of neck

need  kailanem
neerle

next to (each other)
noon

peanuts

pillow

pound rice

put feet over

raft

rat/mouse
remove-bonesg (fish)
remove~-feathers
remove-lice (hair)
remove-tartar (teeth)
repeat

ring

same/similar m'\siD c.wiuj) ~ m'\sist (pf.)

san?

scab

scar

scratch (itch)
sha:'e/shaow
show/demonstrate
slave

sleep together with
soup::stew SO.bo
span (€ in.)
spring::well

steal

steel/iron

strong

swallow

sweat

thorn



260,
261,
262.
263,
264,
2639,
266.
2617,
26E.
269.
270,
271,
272.
273.
274.
275.
2176,
2717.
27¢.

summit/peak
throat

toothless
turbid/murky
turtle
wait (for)
walk /hike
water jar
waterfall
wave (ocean)

weak

west

what-you-may-call-it

which (one) ? SQT\UDM
win/defeat
wincow
wine--rice
winnow
whigper

frondl

ot
S

buffﬂ\

Vimgou\

taya ~ manaya

Y

masyas
maIQMbO-t
pagtuwam
apunan
aslom



PROTO-
AUSTRONESIAN
WORKSHEET



A

PROTO-AUSTROTIEST A HORKSHEET FOR 5 ,

LOCATIO s
”““";¥%%ﬂﬁ%¥$§i"“"“"““TIEIEHE?E?SGTEEE?EEEEET‘““““""‘

RESEARCHER
BRI o e

INFORMANT ___

native speaker

second language
AGE SEX cther languages

et LR e R

T ———— A RNl e i i ey S S e s R -

OCCUPATION _

s aes T s T Sl e W, S S e WU o R T SR o e e Wi T ] S A . . B e R L T e e i B i e I i

This ig a worksheet or test list for helping research
forms for proto-~-Austronesian. It consists of some 500
Bnglish items to be transiated inte the target language. The
gloss should beée put to the right of the BEnglish; any discern-
ible cognates {(other than the gloss) to the left of the
reconstructions, along with thelr meaning. The bias of the
oxganizer of this list has been towards the Hesperonesian
group of languages, particularly of the Philippines, and hence
the researcher should consider many of the reconstructions
in that light. In effect, several layers of reconstructions
are represcented: proto-—-Austronesian, proto-Malayc-Polynesian,
proto-Philivpine and even oroto-Tagalic, with no indications
as to which are which. Hence the recenstructions are meant
only as a guide and the researcher is appropriately cauticoned.
Please send coples to:

R. DAYI Z0RC

p PMP PROJECT
Department of Linguistics
Morrill Hall
Cornell University
Ithaca, New York 148590
Ve 8 R,

N.B. At the end of the English list is a check-~list of
reconstructions in alvhabetical order. On the last page
is 2 list of all proto-phenemes. Please enter the reflex
cf your test language for each respective form: initial
medial and final consonants under 1, 2, 3 respectively;
and vowels in the first, second and third syllable
respectivelv. |



*babaw

o et o2

*pulut
*rapet

*antiN

*landas-an
*irek-
*kili-kili
*abu

*Ltapu
*baNun
*balakai

®zayat

*[lanta
*pal]un

*be[n] tuN
*bulu
*gauR
*plsaiN
*ounti
*sagilN

0ul

002

Uus
004
005

006
007
003
JUY

010
011

U135
014
015

(016

o0vE babo
1o matas

ADHESIVE
g
STICKY ma.\ns\('\'t

AFTERA0O. So.‘tpcmapun

L o
WLET ontin=2
CHARM j
AND ornpo (n)

ANTHAL

ARVIL

ARMPIT

sEs by
DUST

AMAKE (1)
Back guluT

BAD
EVIL

BAD-TASTING
SATopan
(BAMBOD) kwoyan

(RANANA)

¥*DiRus

*pa-tiyuk=-an

*mulall
*puna (]

*ti[]an

*babag

®*besar
*Rayal]
*idlakel

*manuk

®*lahiR

*kaRa(C
*paQiC
*qglitem

*bulaR
®*bileR

"butall

*DaRaQ
*ZuRug

O - ==
®*Seyup

017 BITHE wan=dilw

J18 BEtLt
019 BEGI
ORIGINATE

320 BELLY
STOMACH

AT91 DI (M
UZ21 BELOW
BDENEATH

UNDER
J22 BIG

La’ﬁ'*.i::. GL:

)2 DD

JiJ i HU
FOWL
ANIMAL

Jz4  BIRTH

BORN wnis
02> BIIE
026 BITIER
UZ2/  BLACK
JZo BLIND

EYE DFSEASE

- U29 BLIND

Jou BLOOD

'

1 :
SN T
\J 7 IJI.,-‘-J&

(Y 27 ¥ 91 ™ S ik

i ) : » . N

T‘J.f‘.‘-—.,-u - ‘-—_ - ~.\.p'l
2218 I =ea

\a\am
(ia%ahLl'"VWNxzrqsul

ba it

ma tolL

-l

< ump‘isc{ >

atydm



,
P——— “» AT . ) I 171 --'rr;.\if \
*r;i'!&'z.i;.i :__}J_: L)FU[H "ol i 5 t]"ﬁ,} LU SQ. L
*Halutu CANOE *h(a,elkal PROVISITONS

®ib,wiaika L7 4

-
3

an
L )

CALF OF LEG

-

*batif]lis Ut

*badan (34 S0DY - } /
*h1awak WAIST \ \) “t *RKa-raovaw 150 CARA.UAD damu.fag
*lawas TN tene TIME wolonbal .
et 5 L *baba U5l CARRY d&\a-
*Caglujlan 035 J30nE *ha[n]teD ﬁglﬁngLONG
Zada Ll
B 2L Y i
piNgan (50 BUIL AP , d T
*-le [N]kuN CUP "=suqun ()52 (CARRY--oN HEAD

*t{ols{olqun
_ 03 R ‘
SRETAREN, L. S *pesiolqan (53 CARRY--on
*ba-Rani {38 BRAVL SHOULDERS

H 5,
i ? *sapell CATCIE IN HANDS
*naska 039 BREADFRUIT (3)0@\«1. 4 oA CAPTURE

'l P ;: i~
r; ? L) "]l“‘l

e’
Wl
.

-
)
i

*susu (40 BREAST *ubalhl

-~ it o
MILK *baliw excHange alfli
- MaN: s NAUWo- *ibafh] TRANSFORM
*nawa 041 BREATHE Po.uﬁo.wm ‘& J\nt, nadlose ® PPGLELS BECOME
*silaw (42 BRIGHT *HhuRew 056 CHASC AUAY
GLARING . —
, | "inb.':.*.I;.laq ljb7 Li “:.!
*buNkus U435 BUNDLE e
*heRkes WRAP UP sh-uiin 498 CHARCOAL
*paRall LIVE COALS
*suraq 044 BURM CQ T VRN k.
*sunu(R] SET O FIRE *manuk YO0 §_ii!} E"i'i.d*n mO-nO
SINGE ®gayam DOMESTICATED
i~ . ~1 3 ,
*lebeN 045 BURY/DIG efjanax 060 CHILD anok
e RUTCIE o e 6T t CAD
*bunug Udb  BUTGIHER | ®liNaw Ut L Ehggﬂ
STAS CALI \
B - e s /N T :'_i ,-"-! ."-"1""_; £ . "-:T_ '
*bufr/ilig 047 BUTTOCKS 62 CLOTHIAG T‘mg-m‘fn
*bazu DRESS/ 51 R L



*niyuR
*baker

*luln]tug

*tu[R]enaw

*seje [d]
*dateN

*suRug

*baiNkay

*bilaN

*takep
*takub
*bukut
*bugaya
*taNis

*gaRus
*ganud

*puTul

*DeDeSen

*kusem

*gajaw

Ub3
Jo4

065
06b
067
068

069
070

071

072

075
074

076
077
378

079

COCONUT *heNel
COOK Eabut'a'g (;" bed’ *qutaNl
ROAST PEitV> e gy
READY = anda. gisa % cauts’
RIPE nannan ‘# badecs’ *gawes
0L wmavimlas &

®D-id
COM3 3
COME déf[ag [ dbut b;tmimknii #D-ini
COMMAND o
REQUEST *D-itu
CORPSE
COUNT .
CONSIDER P
COVER UP 'ta\co.‘)

*Rebaqg
CROCODILE *maCey
CRY/WEEP
CURRENT 6.QUS *tawaD
FLOW Aot
cuT Ut |
SEVER [sdiea  9il{ *piNgan
DACE  tevak *Wasu
DARK *qayam
DARK-COLORED

*taRinep

DAY/sun QH(S *Xipi

030
U8l

032

0a4
085
08b
087

120
1V

UoY
J90
091

092

093
094

095

DEAF

DEBT
GRATITUDE

DEJUCT
TAKE AWAY

(DEICTIC--
FIRST PERSON

(DEICTIC--
DUAL PERSONS)

(DEICTIC-- * sl
SECOND PERsON) 'YON

HIRS PERson  iTA.

DELICICUS mangdman
SUCCULENT

DESTROY

DIE *nwéjDQL
DIRTY  wavingl
DISCOUNT

FORGIVE
BARGAIN

DISH
DOG

DOMESTICATED
DOG: CHICKEN
TAME ANIMAL

DREAM

/
\

) if\



*pmay'
*{Jinum
*tululq]

*pera

*maja

*balur

* [R]abguk
*taliNa (]
*tanaqg
*tuba
*[b,D]u[R]tag
*tuna [q]
*lin[D]ur
*tuli
*ka7en
*tuNa
*qi-CeluR
*walu

*gsiku

*~asuk
#*surud

U960
09/
098
099

100
101
102

103
104
105

106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113

DOVE--wWILD
DRINK  m=inum
DRIP

DRUNK
REDDISH

DRY wma \agf?
DRY OUT--rFoop

DULL
NOT SHARP

DUST @l 'L\Aa\o u\«(
EAR

EARTH
GROUND - gabun
DIRT
EARTHQUAKE
EARMAX

AT kan = manan
FEL

F66 ebun
FIGIT  wolw
ELBOW

ENTER ub

WITHDRAW INTO

*salag

*luwas

*mahal

*babaw

*pade[m,N]
*sebu
*maCa

*zatug
*labug
*huluR

*Zallug

®*gqumaH

*gemuk
*tabe [q,k]
*ama
*Depa

*takut

*bulu

*Cagil

114
115
116
117
118

119
120
121
122
123

124
125

126

127

128

ERROR
SIN

EXIT
COME OUT

EXPENSIVE mal
DEAR

EXTERIOR
OUTSIDE

EXTINGUISH

QUENCH
FADE

EYE

FALL

DROP
PAY OUT

FAR . marayw
DISTANT

FARI
FIELD

AT tabo
GREASE

FATHER  talau(y)
FATHOM
FEAR

FEATIER
HAIR--BODY

FECES
EXCREMENT

| ual



*pa-ka7en

*be~peHl |}

wikurai

®*{laway
*darizi
“tuZug
*putus
®*xapuy

*gi~-ka7en
*qi-seDag

*paRi
*balanak
#taNiRi
*bali [d/Dla
*1lima

*nala
*k-ein]tut
®*flletaw
*baSaqg

bR
*lgliluR

129
130

FEED

WOMAN

FEy - bagyo
LACKING
INSUFFICIENT
FIGHT

FINGER/TOE
POINT

FINISH (oFrr) OXL
SEAL

FIRE apf

FISH asan
SIDE DISH

FISH--RAY
(FISH)
(FISH)
(FISH)

FIVE Tiwnoo
A lab \éb
FLATULENCE "oty
FLOAT

FLOOD 6\509

FLOW

RWSL

CURRENT

®*buNa
*bui{b/zlak
*laNaw

*layeR

*bujaq

#a [mlbun

*seDaq

*kaki
*[d/D)ageiX
“xe [m]pat
*qa[n]Dep
*buwag
*buliR

*penug

®*gapejusS [u]

®*anitu

147
143
149

150

FLOWER sampoisa
FLY (insecT) kigu.

FLY (vers) sulagpo
HOVER P

FOA
BUBBLE
BOIL

151 8% ambun ‘daw’

152

153
154
155
156
157
158

159
160

MIST (v
CLOUD |°L;3<91m Cnnon)

FOOD (wiTH RicE) ?Ulam
SIDE DISH

FOOT/LEG  bitis
FOREHEAD/ FACE

FouR dpat

FRONT arGp

FRUIT

FRUIT--EAR

FULL enfpmud
FUTURE-- anya?
PROXIMATE

)
IN A LITT%E WHILE
LATER ON (TODAY)

GALL/BILE  Poddw

GHOST
SPIRIT

osto.




“"leyqga(]
*kasi
*beRey
*silaw

*lak[a,elw
*panaw

*kambiN

*emas
*bulawan

*butiR

*hajia,ilmen

*hizaw

*hitaqg

*tu[mibug
*bulu
*sabut
*quban
*buSek
*taNan

*kamall
®]ima

W-ani

163
164

165

166
167
168

169
170

171
172

175

174
175
176

177
178

175

GoD apun ginw

GINGER | dyad vi[]a

GIVE *qulu()
“panDuN

GLITIER *DeNeR

SHINE

G0/LEAVE wnako  ~ ‘é‘:ﬁa ~ WMunla “pusus
GOAT

*beRgat
93&90w venLa
A0 ool
600D mm - NEEEEIE RIS

GRATN -bdtil

WART

GRASS *buNsud

GREEN *wna

RAW

GROIN ¥*NisNis

CROTCH

GROM P

HAIR--BoDY *kepkep

HAIR--F1BROUS TR

HAIR-~GRAY *bitbit

HAIR--HEAD bwm\( ®guNay
" v Lt

HAND 3& M *Rumaqg

FIVE *hbalay

st agtdl *pija

181
182
183
184
185

136
187

183

139

190
191

192
193
194

195
196

197

HCADPIECE
HEAR

HEART
KERNEL

HEAVY

HELP
ASSIST

HICCOUGH
SOB
SIGH

HILL
MOUND

HIS/ZHERS - N0

HISS
SNICKER

HIT

STRIKE

HOLD

TAKE  Kuw oo ~ kuma, Conf >
EMBRACE

ESCLUqD

HOLD--IN FINGERS
HORN--ANIMAL

HOUSE bale
CONSTRUCTION

J
HOW-MANY/MUCH? Pl \an



*Ratus

®*lapaR
*gutem

*panaqg
txaku
*biras

*hipaR

TtuNaw

*tivuk

#[}iyut

*dalem

"tinagi

*pulaw
*hisaN
*[lalz]{aly
*buku

#gutan

*paCey

198
199
200

201
202
203

204

205

206
207
208
209
210
211
212

213

HDRED dinadan

*tullud
HUNGRY danupan *pisaw
HUNT "
BOW/ARROM saitetin
kw2 ko ~
( IN-LAW)
I N"LAN" B MQ“\SBQ.D fmgezm
SIsTER  bayo (brtha-) )

*Danaw
(INSECT -~ '
TINY, BITING) *ba-Danaw
INSERT T-uuDiS1
PENETRATE
%NTERCOURSE ®Cawa
CURSE WORD)

®laimlpis
gﬁTERIOR
S1DE &

PSYCHE Eggﬁzg
INTESTINES/GuTs M
[SLAD *akulg}
JAY ®#lintag
J0INT oukd S-wiRd
NODE
WRIST/ANKLE *pagaf]
JUNGLE
WOODS

*surat
KILL

*hi-ZeRaq

220

221
222

223
224
225

227

KNEE
KNIFE

1 e o
KNOW FACTS
DON'T KNow

KNOW -~

balu?
tabalu (?)
person  ilalal

LADDER
STAIRCASE

LAKE
POND
PUDDLE

e midol(?
BEHIND (TIME)

LAUGH(TER?

LAYER
THIN SLAB

LEAF
MEDI CATE Pcmu.\u.

LEAKRN
RE RESPONSIRLE Oko  (pumine

LEECH
kayli

CreCvTeIn:
LEFISIDE

LEG/FooT
STALK
STEM

LETTER

LIE DO
RECLINE
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*De
* % x 1
e o ;_
"

7
G W TWEIGHT m-astm
burt

£ , >
IME &piP
Vi mocbie

%-‘qowﬂl. 'tu\(nCLD

no e

LIVER ate

AT dor ‘ank”’

A0 gawa (n)

lalaki

dokal

( MBRVER - LINK) a.ly)~ -n

| dwon
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*saNay
*pusej

*hampir
*[llapit

*ligeR
*buken

*~f3d]i-
*bageRuih]
*baRu{~]

*Rabi[]i

*siywa
*siwya

*nipaq
*liseSaqg
*gqijuN

*ban{ilhed

*beRsay
*k-uBita
®*tugaS
*[i,elsa

*bawalN

266
207
268

269
270

271
272

273
274
275
276
277
278

279

- 280

281
282
283

NAMESAKE
NAVEL
MEAR malap T

NECK

nEeaTive) ol i) ~ e
O.\LUJQ? “1s wot ""emm’

NOT SO

(NEGATIVE) €
DON T

NEH bayu
RECENTLY

NIGHT be',g'\
NINE - siyam
NIPA

NIT

NOSE

NUM3
crRAMP (ED)

OAR/pADDLE

OCTOPUS
rndtunL (paanen.)
0L \orun (o)

ONE wet Vy

ONION
SARLIC bowan

*bukal]

284

*beNkaR 285

®*iba
*lal[lin

286

*katiR 28/

*+iRum

*peDig
*Niluf{)

"palaj
* [alhanaw

#tkagi

®*aDa]

*waDa{]
*{laRDa[]

*pa

*bayaD

*butuq

288

283

290

291
292

293

294

295
236
297

OPEN  buklat

UNCOVERED
DISCLOSED

?PEN--APART
AS FLOWER)

OTHER
DIFFERENT

OUTRIGGER

OYSTER
BLACK INK

URTCINGS

PALM--0F HAND Pc’ﬂo.d
(PALM TREE)

(PARTICLE--
EXCUSE) GIVE

(PARTICLE--
EXISTE TI§L)
THERE (IS
HAVE :
NOTHING « ol0F
PROLIFIC

(PARTICLE-- = Po-
INCOMPLETIVE) _
STILL: YET: MORE N0

PAY  bayad
PENIS G tu?

(PERFECTIVE--RECENT)
A WHILE AGO

cxliunn,

ot in



*Cau

% {JuraN
*gaSelu

* [d/D]aSak
*babuy
*ha-DiRi

*banuwla

*tanem

*tuZuq

*kufDlen

*pa..

*qi_

*kia/e]-

*ol{a/e] -

*peRes

298

299
500

501
502

303

504
305
506

307
308

309
510
511

512
313

- CAUSATIVE)

PERSON  catow
HUMAN

CHILD
PESTLE

PHLEGH  sipun

PIG  babti

PILLAR--0F HOUSE
STAND

(PLACE) --LAND
COUNTRY. VILLAGE

PLANT
PLAY pi. a.\uD

POINT (to/out)
TEACH

POT--cooking  kuvan e~ kawrals

(PREFIX-- o0---

FEED

PREFIX-- -
INSTRUMENTAL

PREFIX--
INSTRUMENTAL

PREFIX--
STATIVE/NOMINAL

PREFIX--nominaL A

PRESS ourt
WRING

paN---
ko-- -

*begar

#*nanaq

*taRuqg
®*kunuin]

®*kasaw
*quzaN

*b-al-aNaw
*bfifalluntu

C >*uwa
pam? ~AHWEY
*siNaR
*baca

*-iRag
*pera

*suRug

*[1uli[qg]
®tabuli

*Rusuk

*h Ee;i]my

314

515
516

317
318

319

320
521
322

323
324
325
326

327

528
529

330
331

PUT &) bilt

PROUD  Yabar
STUBBORN

PULL
PUS
PUSH

PUT AWAY
HIDE

(QUOTATIVE) \kanu
RUMOR

RAFTER
RAIN  vean
RAINBOW

RATTAN
RAY--suN

READ Ybdsof

RED  ma=lutu
DRUNK

REQUEST
COMMAND

RETURN

REVERSE
TURN OVER

RIB--BONE

ml i

RICE--cookeD NQASLT

suHi



*betiqg
®*beRas
*pajey

*biNka
*puTu

*bubuN

*tugqu

*-wanaN
*Rabut
*suNay
*Zalan
*seRag
*gatep

¥-akaD

*tali

*lekulN
*like[D]

®layaR

552
533
534
335

536
357

538
539
540
541
342
543
344

545

346
547

348
545

RICE--POPPED bUSO/L. *asin
RICE--MILLED abgd's ~ ‘&b;ds *pagiR
RICE--SEEDLINGS p(ﬂe ‘growing ’ Refam i
*besuR
RICE CAKE "sawa
*bicara
RIDGE oF RooF *tabuR
RIGHT *sabu[D,R]
S Skt Sy
RIGHTSIDE wanan e
RIP LOOSE iy
RIVER .
ROAD/waLk  delan e
ROAST *kiTa([7]
ROOF-~-THATCH bu\oﬁgcm —
ROOT (out) Eaee
DIG OUT *pa-saliw
%‘qfl)EE ‘Ub\é *pitu
’ = \/ ~N SL(‘ £ ®"zagit

S -t

4
CIRCLE mab‘ 0.9 b(lus 'M.tomwheyaq
RUB ®tazem
SAIL--0OF BOAT \ds X

350
351
552

353
354

355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
563
564
365
366

367
568

SALT asin ~ &lot

SAND

SATISFIED mabse ~ *absi?

FULL
SAY/sSPEAK

SCATTER
SPREAD

SCISSORS
SCRAPE
SCRATCH
SCREAM/YELL
SEA

SEE :\¢i%
SEED

SELECT

SELL

SEVEN piTuw

SEW tmji,

SHAME  mos vime
SHY
FACE - \6‘)0.

SHARP

SHEATH(E)
SHIELD



*baRa

®*qubDaN

*sakit
*pihak
*pirak

*salaqg

*puNkuR
®*7enem
*kulit
*laNit

*tiDuR
*tuDuR

#flintuk
*behew
*bahug

*hia,e] Rum

*panDay

SHOULDER ~ PO-96
SHRIMP

[BLING  kdya, ‘ed.bet’

YOUNGE?/OLDER &st Q. sis”
BROTHER/SISTER)

SICK(NESS) sakf(t

sSum lJ ,
SIDE (ki) TkanaCoa)(nin.) [1e \e % ; edge>

*asem
SILVER
SIN
ERROR *baNkas
SING < kanla >
oIl *peDes
REAR END
/ *lafb,wjall
SIX anoam
*{d/DlasSak
SKIN #*1ludaSaqg
4 "tupa
SKY  banwdL *[dlula /]
HEAVEN
SLEththle'tud *wasay
svall ditak  malati e
SHORT -baba. kauyaA
TINY
SMLL *DiRi
ODOR "se-n-DiRi
FRAGRANCE
e *bitugen
SMITH
SKILLED *batu(]

385
386
387
388
389

390
391
392
393
394
395
396

39/

398

N

- .

400

401
402

SMOKE
SMOOTH wakinis
(SNAKE)

SOLE/FOOTPRINT
SO0TY

SOUR  maslam
SPEAR
SPECKLED--FowL
SPEND THE NIGHT
SPICY/HOT
SPIDER(WEB)
SPIT(TLE)

SPLIT
AXE
CHOP IN TWO

SPOUSE

SQUEEZE

4§
ONA;EIE)ugUP)

STAR
STONE

tal=asawa

lava.’

5



*baRyu

*dapuR

®*tepat
*azar

"sepsep
*SiRup

foj

®—an

*tebuSu
*gajaw

®*DaRat

*manis
*tamgis
*namnam

*]aNuy
*duyan

#*f1ikuR
*{lipus

4035

404
405
406
407
4u3
409
410
411

412
413

414

415

416
417

STORM

STOVE/K1TCHEN lCa\CLD *anu {w]aN

STRAIGHT

DIRECT

FRANK

?EH&Y@&PQ\ ®tuZug

SUCK S
*anay

(SUFFIX--

LOCATIVE) *lasuR/qg]

(SUFFIX“' F— v a

NOMINAL/STATIVE) ~— ~ "™ o

(SUFFIX=- s

PASSIVE) -- - am

FOOD

SUGAR CANE -

SUN *ni?i?gg

SURFACE

SEA ®{]laman

PLAIN *Dem-an

SWHEET  wa yumu

SWIM *ribu

SHING/RrocK *telu(h]

TAIL

418

419
420

421
422

423
424
425

426
427

428

429
450
431
432

TAMARAW
WATER BUFFALO
TARO

TEACH  ¢= Turu
POINT OUT

TEN a.PO\U?
TERMITE  ane
WHITE ANT
TESTICLES  bdyag

THEY

BROAD
WIDE

f\CL.A'\O.jU <50;
THICK Ma-\mpof\mgu |apo't Ugad

THIGH/LEG
THIN  wma impis

SKINNY
NARROW

THINK

REMEMBER

THIRSTY

THOUSAND

THREE
THROW

puyat

I1S\p

libo
at\w



*petiR

*deNan

*dilaqg

*-ipen

*sulug

*kaSiw
*puqun
"puna ]
*£aRum
*bak [h] aw
*pahug
*balik

*DewSa

*piluqg

433
434
435

436

437
438

433
440
441

b47
443

Ly
445
446
447

443
443

THUNDER  duldd] ~
TIE

TODAY génl

NOW

TOGETHER wiTH

S IMULTANEOUS
TOMORROW Yvbulkaos
TONGUE

LICK

TOOTH

ToRcH  sul o7
TRANSFER

MOVE

TREE/WOOD
TREE-~TRUNK

BASIS

ORIGIN
TREE--1nNDIGO
(TREE)
(TREE/FRUIT)
TURN--AROUND ba\i\A

TURN BACK

TWO adw(i? ~ aolua

TWIST
BRAID

alt

*payuN
#[1iSeq
®"puki

®#*7uRaC

® -3 R

*[Juln]tu

®[Jutaqg
*hawak

*hulat

®*AiNdiN

#[]ibeR

*pasuqg

®"Sinaw
*huRas

*baseq
*basug

*wa[liR
*Danum
*tubiR

450
451
452
453
454

455
456
457

458
459
460

461
462

463
464

465
466

UGLY
UMBRELLA
URINE

VAGINA antokk

VEIN
SINEW

(VERBAL--

ACTIVE INFIX)

(VERBAL--

ACTIVE PREFIX)

uth'.u ‘noen’

(VERTICAL)
UP/DOWN

VOMIT
WAIST

WAIT
EXPECT

WALL

WANT
DESIRE

WARM i3
0T mapali?

WASH

RINSE OFF

MASH<HE WET

WATER  dondm

LIQUID
STILL WATER

b'\sa:
buri

mobasa’



ikam{ ~ komt
miL
| L\,(Q’ta_ ~Lkato. et le.SGL.

LCamu ~ tdmu < plocal >

salasala

Pu\oite

nanNu

ko.pi\d'.n

nukar (n o
oAR WG

mMa. puti_

ninu
~ kanfnu " S wa. ~ wapin (e

Sbat ~ bakit i pu

AR tkayd ~ kayy

* SU
o _ (ko ~ ko
mu



487
428
o060
013
249G
389
132
210
231
462
417
282
09”
417
452
206
228

457

298 1,

458
09

293
291

265

By
224
124
09
22
180
162
005
&7 L
438
471
290

320
38“
113

455 -

1}

inum

an el Ten T T o Top T o Tan T Vo Vo o T Ty
e b e ed b e L D L LA D L L LD L

x

=

Sy

=

o

b

a
[liyut

001
035
406
051
021
001
117
301
325

atas
awai
azar
baba
babaqg
babaw
babaw
babuy
baca

034 bpaden

219
312
236
383
252
048
064
445
011
138
322
196
140
447
055
479
322
101

035
278
503
033
592
069
010
263
272
369
028

baDanaw
bl{a/8l-
baha[ g]
bahug
bahuR
bl{alkal
baker
bvakihlaw
balakaN
balianak
talaNaw
balay
balif{d/Dla
balik
baliw
Dalun
blalluntw
balur

palutu
ban{ilhed
banu{wla
(blaNka{qg]
baNkas
baNkay
baNun

bal qlbag
ba eDu{h]
baRa{]

baRaH

038
e23
272
405
465
465
145
049
402
283
292
062
130
214
583

baRani
valigaN
baRul ]
baRyu
baseq
basug
badSa
batillis
batull
bawalN
bayalD
bazu
ba=-beHil ]
begar
behew

048 blelkal

O48
015
361
080
285
255
1

belil]
be[n] tul
belihiq
beNel
baNkaR
beRas

ol beRey

043
1886
279
022
526
352
332
234
233
353
070
028

232
202

beRkes
beRqat
beRsay
cessar
besar
o=eyR
betin
bifllak
bPibiR
bicars
bilalN
bileR
biNka
biras

194 bitbit

401
536

bitugen
bubulN

147 bulD/zlak
241 tuhat

150 bujaq
058 bujiN

389 buJjiN
284 bukal)
488 bukbuk
270 buken
262 bukid

211 buku

071 bukut

255 bulan
028 bulaR

168 bulawan
158 buliRr

127 bulu

175 bulu

189 bulud

262 bulud

223 buluN
015 buluQ

046 bunugq

147 bulNa

04% buNkus
189 buNsud
072 bugaya
0&7 bu?r/ 1]liq
056 buRew

105 [b]u[R]taq
178 buSek
butall
butiR

=~ butug

L wagq
Caqi
Caqfullen
Cau

Cawa
=-CeluR

CumaS

022 [d]lakel
054 dakep
207 dalem
404 dapuR
494 daquR
13% darizi
067 dateN
436 deNan
271 [dli

4328 dilaq
41 4iNd4iN
396 [d]ulal]
416 duyan
240 Da-DaRa
22% Dahun
086 D-ans
219 Danaw
466 Danum
030 DaRaQ
413 DaRat

245 De

077 DeDeSem
428 Dem-an
184 DeNeR
125 Depa

448 Dewha
083% D-idi

084 D-=-ini
400 DIR4L]
017 DiRus
085 D=itu
105 [DJufR]taq
15“' td D]a é.u.Y
200 'd/D1¢Sak
206 [d/D]aSak
168 emas

1861 e{mlbun
410 —en

143 efn]tut

282
248
327
24
123
343

essa

galiN
garis
gawal ]
gemuk
giliN

355 guntiN

199
481
470
302
385
171
268
051
480
218
034
459
ot 4§
231
283
366 h
234
203
210
173
172
229
450
120
44
408
181
286

055

260
260

439
008

gutem
habaRat
habel
ha-DiRi
h{alRum
halila.ilmen
hampir
haln]teD
haNin
ha-ReZan
hawak
hawak
[hle[h]e
hielmay
h[ @] Rum
yalql
h[i]may
hipaR
hisaN
hitaq
hizaw
hi-ZeRag
hulat
huluR
nuRas
=1
il je
ivafl ]
ibal ]
ina
in{dleq
ipen
irek



-z-\

282
358
500
311
442
252
153
173
167
467
455
425
050
025
%520
164
292
287

469
108
129
136
2477
531
14%
153
230
LOZ
256
468

238
207
379
319
193
131
280
078

iRaq
isa
iyak
iXuf]
ka-
kahiw
kEahuR
kaki
xamal ]
xambiN
kKami
kamu
kapal
karabaw
xaRalC
kasaw
xasi
Kasi
xatiH
U Kaw
xays
ka7en
kaZen
kKa7en
£e

Ka-
kx~e{njtut
kepkep
kilat
kili-kili
kKiskis
kKita

) kiTal7]

Eulul ]}
kufiDlon
kulit
kunu(n]
Kupkup
kKoraN
k-uRita
kusam

264
395
120
024
286
166
166
242
242
222
007
148
380
815
199

kuSkuS
lalfblal]
labug
lahiR
1a{lin
lakialw
laklelw
laki
iga~i1aki
laimlpis
iandas-8n
laNaw
1aNig
laNuy
ilapal

268 [llapit

42%
395
054
259
249
149
045
457
036
257
144
163
5477
143
179
259
1

laauﬁR/ ]
lalwlial
LAWS S
lawud
iayall
LaveR
labeN
iexulN
1e[INTkuN
lesuN
[i1letaw
layags
1irke{D]
Lima
lima
1imut

06 1in{D)uR

225
Col
269
276
396
259
L6%
115

iintaq
1iRaw
iiqeR
liseSag
Ludadbag
LAMLY
lu{nl tug
lawas

456 ma-

119 maCa
08Y malCey
11€ mahal
100 maja
087 mamaq
414 manis
023 manuk
059 manuk
019 mula
261 nahik
087 namnam
414 nampnam
216 nanaqg
039 nalka
275 nipegq
427 nipis
427 ni[w]aN
190 na

142 ﬁala
258 namuk
041 nawa
485 niRu
06% miyuR
%74 NesNes
289 Nilu
1931 NieNis
208 pa-

294 pa

213 paCec
118 pade{ﬁ N]
446 pahug
334 padey
129 pa=ka7sen
484 paxpak
29C palaj
494 panahun
<00 panag
166 panaw

183 panDuN
237 paﬁJ&N
%210 pal-
227 pagal])
426 paqgall
025 paQiC
225 paQpaq
137 paRii
363 pa-saliw
251 pasik
463 pasuq
018 patiyukan
014 paljun
451 payul
294 pelbes
289 pelig
099 pera
526‘pera
491 o

513 peRes
053 pes{clqgan
435 petiR
159 permq
375 plbak
197 pije
362 pilig
449 pilug
036 piNgan
092 piligan
374 pirak
016 pisaN
215 pisaw
264 pitu
453 puki
192 pukul
209 pulaw
421 pulug
002 pulut
019 puﬁa[]

351 p[a]nta{d].443 i

A84 pailay

096 punay

016 punti

277 puNkuR

443 puqun
267 puse]
18% pueug

532
075
235
079
412
156
Q7%
161
232 gapuit
074 q
299
543
Q15
082
039
094
309
110 q
136
146
136
027
277
197 q
493 q
370 «q
182
122
037
212
081
2D
221
002 .

430
273
109
339
198
022
088
196
320
248
25%
254
176
0l6
col

272
116

375

563
266 saN
054
323
387
398
216

118

188
136
152

407
42
250
424
112
042
165
224
294
%4

ribu
Rabif ]i&
rabgux
Rabut
Ratus
Rayal ]
Rebag
Rumag
Rusuk
88
sabulD]
sabul R}
sabut
sagilN
sakay
sakit
salag
salag
salatan
galiwvw

aape{]
SAWA
SAwWa

gawal ]
salzleDd
se&bu
sedqug
selag
seDa

8e ] e?d]
senDiRi
sepaep
seRag
s

8iDa
aiku
silaw
silaw
siNaR
aiwya
siywa

{40
032
Ol
195
340
052
228
492
113
040
044
068
327
031
464
407
123
329
204
071
071
126
245
104
%) 4
105
204,
179
1259
073
388
495
09
216
594
095
Gishy
318
091

sulug
sumpit
sunul &}
suNay
suNay
suqun
surag
surat
gurud
susu
suleqg
surug
suRkugq
Seyup
Dinaw
Siku
tabelq, k]
tabuli
cabull
takep
takub
tekub
taiil]
talilaf)
tamgis
tanaq
tanem
teNan
taNiRi
talis
tapak
tapay
tapu
taqu
vagun
taRinep
taRum
taRug
tawal

267 tazem
411 tebutu



246
431
&70
243
405
020
251
482
208
288
205
052
105
466
Z81
107
187
098
174
105
20k
109

296
281

3237
065
214
133
306
420
055
220
058
489
280

tla.4)
teiuln]
tenu/un
telNek
tepat
ti{lan
tiDuR
tinuk
tinpaqgi
tidum
tiyuk
togogun
tuba
tubil
tubDuR
tull
tuluN
tuluflqj
tulm]bug
tunaf{ q]
tuNaw
tulNa
tupaf ]
tuqal
tuqul J
tul R] enaw
tul Jud
twZug
tudug
tuZug
ubalh]
upisi
uiAN
wied
unita

254 ulw]aN

29%
L66

112

waDal]
walJiR
wala

328 wanaN

033 [w)aFkalq]
297 wasay

220 wiRi

093 Wasu

201 xaku

135 xa
15% Xe :Tpat

095 Xipi
012 zaqat
265 zagit
12C zatuq
051 zazsa
05% Zadifl
243 Zalan
121 Za{lug
G30 ZuRugq
478 Yenen
454 7uRal

The following is the order of the symbols used. They fellow
Dyen (196% "Formosan Evidence”) except for the following:
Nofy  N=N, 3 7 =723 [0] = vowel 18 not determixed.
Brackets with & single phoneme [P] indicate that the phoneme
cccurs sporadically. Brackets with two phonemes [P/p} indi-
cate that the status of elther has not yet been determined;
while [P,p] indicates that both phonemes are in competition,

4 E 2 i 2 2

1. {] 2o B

2, a G 22. P -
2. b b' 23. q

4, ¢ 24. Q

S« C 25. »

6. & 6. R fj
¢ S 27. 8

8, @& 28, S

9. & 9 29. ¢ -+
i0. b 20, T
11. H 21l. u
12. 1 L 32. W
1%. J A%, W

14, k k 25, X

15, 1 ‘ %35, X
16, m m “He ¥

17. n s 7. 2
18. 0 8, Z
19. N 2Q, 7
20, N 10



C a h H 8
p t > k g Q 7
b d D J 8

Z z R

W r 1 y ] X X
m n 7 N N
u i &
0 e

CHART: Dispersion and failing %*ocgether of Protc Austronesian vhogemse for

ow > o
ay > €

T A — —



END OF FOLDER



